
2311 Douglas Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102-1214

1-800-225-6964

(402) 342-2831

Fax: (402) 342-4850

E-Mail Address:

contact@cocklelegalbriefs.com

Web Site

www.cocklelegalbriefs.com

No. 23-372

TOREY JARRETT,
Petitioner,

V.
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL

UNION, LOCAL 503, et al.,
Respondents.

I, Renee Goss, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 2nd day of November, 2023, send out 
from Omaha, NE 8 package(s) containing 3 copies of the BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER, THE ILLINOIS 
POLICY INSTITUTE, AND THE UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS 
in the above entitled case. All parties required to be served have been served by Priority Mail.  Packages were plainly addressed 
to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Jacob Huebert
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street
Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
jschwab@ljc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Mailee R. Smith
Illinois Policy Institute
300 S. Riverside Plaza
Suite 1650
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-346-5700
msmith@illinoispolicy.org

Douglas P. Seaton
James V. F. Dickey
Upper Midwest Law
Center
8421 Wayzata Blvd.,
Suite 300
Golden Valley, Minnesota
55426
james.dickey@umlc.org

To be filed for:

44420

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of November, 2023.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.

Notary Public Affiant



SERVICE LIST 

 

James Abernathy 

Freedom Foundation 

PO Box 552 

Olympia, WA 98507 

360-956-3482 

JAbernathy@freedomfoundation.com  

Counsel of Record for all Petitioners 

 

Scott A. Kronland 

Altshuler Berzon LLP 

177 Post Street, Suite 300 

San Francisco, CA 94108 

415-421-7151 

skronland@altshulerberzon.com  

Counsel of Record for Respondents Service Employees International Union Local 

503; Washington Federation of State Employees, AFSCME Council 28; United 

Domestic Workers of America, AFSCME Local 3930; and AFSCME Local 3299. 

 

Gilbert J. Tsai 

Hanson Bridgett, LLP 

425 Market Street, 26th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

415-995-5874 

gtsai@hansonbridgett.com  

Counsel of Record for Respondent Michael V. Drake, M.D., in his official capacity as 

President of the University of California 

 

Joshua A. Klein 

California Department of Justice 

1515 Clay Street 

Suite 2000 

Oakland, CA 94612-1413 

510-879-0756 

joshua.klein@doj.ca.gov  

Counsel of Record for Respondents California Attorney General Rob Bonta and State 

Controller Malia M. Cohen 

 

 

 

 

 



Benjamin Gutman 

Oregon Department of Justice 

1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301 

503-378-4402 

benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us  

Counsel of Record for Respondents Oregon Department of Administrative Services 

and Berri Leslie 

 

Peter Gonick 

Attorney General of Washington 

1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 

Olympia, WA 98504 

360-753-6245 

peterg@atg.wa.gov  

Counsel of Record for Respondents State of Washington; Jay Inslee, Governor of 

Washington; Sue Birch, Director of the Washington Healthcare Authority 

 

Jane Vetto 

Marion County Legal Counsel 

PO Box 14500 

Salem, OR 97309 

jvetto@co.marion.or.us 

Attorney for Respondent Marion County, Oregon 

 

Micheal L. Wroniak 

James Jardin 

Collins Collins Muir + Stewart LLP 

750 The City Drive, Suite 400 

Orange, CA 92868 

714-823-4100 

mwroniak@ccmslaw.com 

jjardin@ccmslaw.com 

Attorneys for Respondent Orange County, CA 

 

 

 


